
Page 1 of 2 

SECOND AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT BETWEEN ALACHUA COUNTY 
AND CITY OF GAINESVILLE FOR AGE BASED FARE FREE TRANSIT PILOT 

THIS SECOND AMENDMENT (“Amendment”) is made by and between Alachua 

County, Florida, a political subdivision and charter county of the State of Florida, by and through 

its Board of County Commissioners (the "County") and City of Gainesville, Florida, a municipal 

corporation of the State of Florida ("City"), who are collectively referred to as the "Parties." 

WITNESSETH: 

WHEREAS, the County and the City previously entered into Agreement between 

Alachua County and City of Gainesville for Age Based Fare Free Transit Pilot dated September 

28, 2021, and First Amendment dated February 10, 2023, identified as Contract No. 13187 (the 

“Agreement”); and  

WHEREAS, the Parties have agreed to extend the term of the Agreement to allow the 

City to continue providing service to Alachua County; and 

WHEREAS, the Parties desire to amend the Agreement to extend the term and to do as 

otherwise provided herein. 

NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties agree as follows: 

A. Amendment. Article IV of the Agreement titled "Term of Agreement" is amended to
read as follows:

The Agreement is amended to extend the term through September 30, 2024.

B. Effective Date. This Amendment shall become effective on October 1, 2023.

C. Fixed Fee. The County shall pay to the City the total fixed-fee amount of
$115,000.00 during the period of October 1, 2023 through September 30, 2024
(FY24) for the age based fare free transit pilot program regardless of the number
of individual trips documented by the Regional Transit System. Payments by the
County to the City shall be made in equal quarterly amounts of $28,750.00 for the
period beginning October 1, 2023 through September 30, 2024 (FY24).

D. Service.  The City agrees to provide bus service in accordance with the specifications
of the age based fare free transit pilot program outlines in the Agreement for the
period of time commencing October 1, 2023 through September 30, 2024 (FY24),
regardless of the number of individual trips documented by the Regional Transit
System.

DRAFT
2023-951A



Page 2 of 2 

E. Original Agreement. Unless expressly amended herein, all other terms and provisions
of the Agreement between the Parties shall be and remain in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties hereto have executed this Amendment on the day 

first written above. 

ATTEST: ALACHUA COUNTY, FLORIDA 

____________________________________ __________________________________ 
J.K. “Jess” Irby, Clerk Anna Prizzia, Chair 

Board of County Commissioners 
Date:______________________________ 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

___________________________________ 
Alachua County Attorney’s Office 

ATTEST: CITY OF GAINESVILLE 

____________________________________ ___________________________________ 
City Clerk Harvey Ward, Mayor 

Date:_______________________________ 

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY: 

___________________________________  
Gainesville City Attorney’s Office  DRAFT


	The Agreement is amended to extend the term through September 30, 2024.



